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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - DOMAPP; ~NC. v. NEWARK. 

J?omapp, Inc., 

·Appellant, 

v. 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.of the City 
of Newar~, 

Respondent •. 

- - - ~ ·- - - - ~ ·- ~ ~ - - - ~ -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS and .. ORDER . 

Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, Esqs., by Morris Brown, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Norman N~ Schif'f, Esq., by Paul E •. Parker, Esq., Att.orney 
for Respondent 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Th~ Hearer has filed the following ~eport herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of the respondent 
Mtinicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag·e Control of the City of 
Newark whereby on August· 14, 1963, it denied the applicat;l.on for 
renewal of appellant's plenary retail consumption license for 
premises at 110 - 12th Avenue, Newark. 

"In its petition of appeal the appellant alleges that 
the action of the respondent was erroneous for reasons which may 
be summarized as. follows: 

There was no factual basis for such denial; 

2. A penalty had been imposed for the all.egad violation upon 
which the respondent grou.z:ided its refusal.to renew; 

The penalty imposed by this Division for the said violation 
was based in part upon the consideration that. the· appellant 
had no prior adjudiaa~ed record; 

5. 

The action of the respondent was excessively harsh and 
constituted double jeopardy; and 

The action of·. the respondent was arbitrary, capricious 
and unreasonable, and in ·violatic:m of the constitutional 
rights of the appellant. · 

_ ''The respondent in its answer admits the jurisdictional 
allegations and denies the substantive charges. It contends that 
its decision was based on the factual testimony before it, and it 
acted with sound discretion in its determination. 

I 
./ 



PAGE 2. ·BULLETIN 154~ 

!wupon the filing of the . appeal an order was'. ~ntered ·by .. the 
·Acting Director on August 22 1963, extending the term··.of appel­
lant's 1962-1963 license, subject however to the then ·currently. 
effective order of suspension expiring at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 

·1, 1963, and until further order herein~ Rule 12 of State Regu-
lation No •. 15. · · 

"This is an appeal de .!!Q:!Q. pursuant to RUle 6·or Sta.te 
Regulation No., .-15 ·and was based entirely upon the· transcript of . 
the proceedings before the respondent pursuant to Rule 8 of. said 
regulation.. Although the appellant had the right to produce addi~­
tional· witnesses; it chose· not to do so.· Cfa Sidoroff.et als. v. 
-J~rsey City B:nd Niebanck, Bulleti_n 1310,- ·Item l~ ... ·.. .. · 

. . . . ··"Sub.sequent ·to the Division's. order of suspensio:q. da.ted 
February 26 ,. 1963 (Re Domapp ~ I.rte., Bulletin '1504, .. Item· 1).,. ~he . 

. respondent .served upon appellant an Order· to· Show .:caus·e· why its 
· applicati"on f'o.r -~eµelial. 'license .shoti.ld not be denied ·•ror · the .. rea­
son. th~t ·said. ~iqeµse_e·, by'·.its· agerits, :. servants or. employees., did .. 
al.low· immoral activities upon the. subject-. licensed. premtses. for· · 

: which ·-Vic>"latiOIL said 1icerisee. is. ·pres~ntly. Under· suspens.ion· and 
.. which. suspension" sha~r-.not, terminate unt.11.~ October I,.· 1963; a.p.d ; 
· . .for. the-; further ·reaso.n. that. thErPolit:e Department ·or the. City·or .· . 
. Newark· has :re·commencted--·.that. said application. for .renewal. of the"·· 
subject license be -disapproved on .the.:g~ounds_ that Benjamin .. Ruben-.· 
stein, by ·reason 'Qf. his acti'ons which resulted in the present . 
suspension,· is not. qualified to. operate a tavern in the C.ity or .. '.. · 

,.Newark.'· · · -· · · · · · 
- .. . - ". . ". 

, . "The hearing before the respondent was limited entirely .· 
· · to· sunimation ·by. competent coUnsel representirlg. the applicante, ·The 
· · thrust of his argument at ·that time was .that· the penalty .imposed 

·by the_ Acting Director.· or 't~his Division _was _sufficientiy sever·e . 
. ·and . that.· the q.pp.ellant I shdUldn •t be penalized. any further .. ' It .... 
was also pointed out that,. ·in the opinion· of ·the Acting· Dirac.tor,· 

· ;tconsidering_ the gravity of the.·violation' .and •consider~ng ~he 
. licensee 1s long clear previous record;'· no revocation was ordered 
but instead the ... penalty as hereinabove set forth. .. · · 

« "Mr.:· Pau.1· Parker,· representing. the. City,· ·noted-that _'in· ... .'.-. 
·. 1961, al though there had been two ·informal appearances o~. poliqe .. :· . · 
.·reports, the respondent preferred_ no charges, and t.hat· in 1962; <:· .. -_ 
.. there·· were several . .-police reports· but· no charges filed~ ·Mr-~-.·., ·:-.· ,' · . 
"Parker .. further· renu3.rked,: WI think two .hundred :and ·ten days .. is a:-.:. ,, · 
severe arid ·substantial.. p·enalty to. inflict, 1. to.which the-Board . .,:-. , 
Chairman added, . 'Also a very serious charge.•· Thereafter,. as . '.· · · · · 
aforesaid,:~~ voted_· to deny sai<;l renewal· application. . . . · ,· : ·., · 

' '·' ' . ~ - .. ~ ,' 

. . . · "It .. -~ppears from the _transcript that· th~ primary· evidence·· · 
upon which the· respondent based its determination··not to renew· .. 
the license was the record of appellant's license su~pension by 
this·Division for two hundred teli days upon conviction_ on the 
following charge.: · · · · · · 

•on July 18, 19 and 20, 1962, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immo.ral ·activity in and upon your " . 
licensed premises, ·.viz.; in that you, through Benjamin 
Rubinstein, ·your president and holder. of fifty per cent 
{50%) -<of your corporate stock, made offers- to male pat~ons 
arid customers on your licensed premises to procure and .. ·did 
procure females to engage in acts of illicit sexual inter- , 
course with said male patrons and customers and participated 
in and allowed, permitted and suffered the making of over-. 
tu.res and arrangements, in and upon your licensed premises, 
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by s~id rem.ales with male patrons and . customers: for acts ·or 
illicit sexual intercourse, . as aforesaid; in violati,on of 

~ _RUle 5 of Ste,te Regulation .Noo 200·'· 

Re: Domapp, · Inc., supi~ao 

"The burden of proof in all these ·cases which involve dis­
cretionary matters where the applicant seeks a renewal·of.itsli­
cense falls. upon .. the appellant to show manifest error or abuse· of 
discretion by the local.issuing authority .• ·. Downie v. Somerdale, 
44 N.J .• Super. 84,, 87 (1957); Nordco,, Inco v, St~, 43 N~J. Super. 
277 j 287 (1957) G . · . · . ' . . . 

''The filndamental, operative· principle in. the. matt.er·.: of 
issuance of renewal.licenses,, just as_ in the is.suance-. of new; ... 11-
censes, .. is that an. applicant. must . sa tis.fy, the issuing a~thori ty 
that it. is. worthy or such action.Go> . .P.~s Commis.sioner, Burnet.t, said in 

· Hodanish v. Trenton, Bulletin 121., .. I.tem .6: 

'· •• it. is .competent· for municipal, .. issuing .... authorities- to 
confine their selection.,.of licens.ees. to.· those .... whc· .. are ;; 
clearly W<?rthy-., i · 

. See.· also.!., Florence-: Methodist .. Chtirch. et. als~ ·.v. Florenee.: .. and.· .. ;.Chr.i.st_y. 
Bull.etin. lQ74,, .Item .2., 

. '"Decisional authority _reiterated in this Division. an,d 
expressed in the opinions of our courts adds.force to the: estab--" 
lished .. doctrine- that there is no inherent right- to .a license. 
Zicherman v •. Driscoll.,. 13.3 N.J.Le 586; Bumball .. Vo· Burnett, 115 ... · · 
N.J.L.· 25,4; Kleinberg v. Harris..Q.,,lh .Bulletin 984·1 Item 2o No~ one· 
has a right to _demand a license. A license-ls a spe~ial pri:vi1ege 
granted. to the .few and denied to the. many.... Meehan. v. Jersey City, 
73 N.J .·L. 382. As Justice Field stat.ed in Qrowley. v •. Christens.en, 
137 u.s. 86, 92: ... 

· e •••.. There is no. inherent right in a citizen to thus 
sell intoxicating liquors by retail •• •·o As. it is a; .bus.1~ 
ness ·attended with danger to the community, it may,.as 
already said, be entirely prohibited, or be permitted 
under such conditions as will, limit .. to the-· utmost. its · 
evils$ The manner and extent or regulati.on re.st., in,. the 
discr.etion of the governing .authority.' · 

"In a letter dated .. October 2;, 1963, submitted, on.· beha:.tf .· · 
of· appellant in . supportive arg.ument. on . this . appeal., .. oounseL ... poin'(;s . · 
out that the .. conviction hereinabove .ref.erred to was. :.the:;·, only .o~e/ · 
suffered. by: the· appellant; .. that, ... in fa.ct .the ..... attor-ney.-.for. the.-· .issµ­
ing authority. 'was .. of ·the.·opinion,, .and. recommended,,,., that .: .. the ... te.rm · 
of. the suspension,should. have· been- suf.ficient .• J. He ~,dvoca-tes .. ~ 
further. that this case- differs,, .. f'r.om Zicherman. v,I). Driscoll,,,,. supra; . 

. Nordco , .. Inc .... v •- State~- . supra., .-.a-nd Qow.ni.e.·, v·. ·.Somerdale.-,. ·: .. supra,. :-in 
that. in those cases ther.e. was: a history of bad conduct on th.a 
part of the licensee .. as dis:tinguished from. the·· singl.e :Offense 
_committed by the· appellant,. 

, · , . "Plainly:,. the respondent. did no.t · ag.ree with. its. counsel · 
· but felt .. that the offense committed by the- president and. 50%. owner 
·of the corporate .appellant. was of such grave consequence·:. that_.it·: · 
.··warranted revocation... In this connection .re.spondent .. may .. well. ·have· 
. been influenced. by the fact that he. actively. participat.ed in. the.· 

. offers to male patrons on the premis.es .. to procure and did_ procure 
··females ,to engage .. in acts· of illicit. sexual. intercourse with said 

male· patrons and. 'allm~ed, permitted anl. suffered). the. malting. of: 
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overtures and a.rre:';"1gements ~ in and upon' the said licensed prem-. 
ises. The resporui:snt may also have been further influenced· by­
the -fact that this ··: ... ;.Js not a .single occurrence but, as._ the report 
of· the Heaj,1er of thi;;;! Division pointed out, and as the evidence 

·abundantly reflected,\, -:~his unlawful activity appeared to take· 
place on a· continuing basiso It is ·to the credit of the respond­
ent that it acted vigorously and cqnscientiously in accordance . 
with what.it considered·its.cle?-r obligation to the.public interest. 

"As was pointed out in. Zicherman v •. Driscoll.L Sll.pra,. the 
Director's function on appeal .. is t;o sustain the action of the 
municipal issuing authority in the absence of a clear abu~e· or 
discretion. •The liquor business is o~e that must be carefully 
.supervised ·and it should be co~ducted by reputable people in a 

- reputable mannere The common· interest of "the ge~eral public 
should be the guide._post in the issuing.-and rene'Wing of': licenses•' 
er. Freddie's Blue ·Room,·Jnc~ .Vo Elizabeth, Bulletin ~422, Item l. 

ncounsel also advocates tha,6c,.- since the Acting, Director, 
having considered. the fact that appellant had .. no prior record, _ 
suspended its license for two hundr.ed te:n.. days instead or. revoking· 
it, the -issuing .. authority should be guided. and indeed be bound . by 

. such.action •.. He states that refusal .. to renew the·license appears 
to be ·.extremely harsh and unreasonable, and 'although .double · 
jeopardy does-not apply in.this.case, it would appear.that. some~ 

. thing, .. akin to. double .. jeopardy" should apply.' 

"!.do not agree with that reasoning~ . Perh~-ps the direction 
and perspective of the respondent vis-a-vis the- Director was best _ · 
delineated _in Tumulty Vo D ... un.ellen et alo. (App~Div" 1963, not "offi­
cially.: reported., reprinted in Bulletin 1519, Item l} where the 
court in a_per.curiam decision ·statedi 

'.; •• ·The problem before the Director was what penalty to 
impose-· for what his investigators had discovered the·: licensees. 
had done in the pasto The problem before Dunellen,. upon.the 
application for the renewal of the license, was whether .. it 
was in the puolic interest. that this establishment be licensed 

. in the . tutu.re e - Subject to law and to the Director's right .. ··of 
review, a municipality has the power to set its o°t'm reasonable 
standards for the conduct o_f its licenseese We hold that 
Dunellen had the right to say that since· these licensees 
permitted.the things recited in the Director's "Conclusions 
and Order" of June 13, 1962~ they were not-worthy to continue _ 
to.hold their license and that it was. not in.the public inter-· _ 

_ ·est.that .the license should be,·:renewed; .and that the. Director. · 
- was justified. in holding!) a.s. he did~ tha_t .Dunellen "exercised 
its . discretion reasonably, circumspectly, __ and in the best · 
interests of the community in.refusing to renew appellants• 

·license·."' (Emphasis .suppliedo) · · · 

_ . "The reasoning applied in that case.is dramatically-appli- . 
. cable· to the situation herein presentedq 

"Implicit in the contention. of counsel on this point is 
·- that the Acting Director, in suspending appellant t_s license- rather 
·-.that ·in revoking it, considered such suspension an ad~quate. penal-. 

·- ty and therefore should not sustain respondent's action (which he 
equates with revocation)" · · 

·"However, as wa.s pointed out hereinabove, respondent took 
into-consideration other factors which helped to mold its deter-

- mination. One of these ·'tlms the fact that, as the result of police 
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1~ves.tigations, the appellant was summoned to two i~orP,lal confer­
ences relating to objectionable .activity at the licerised premises. 
Also., respondent received an unfavorable recommendation from,·p'.olice 
authoritie.s with reference to said application for renewal. ; .· 

·"Thus it has been consistently held that 'the .. Di-rector 15· · . · 
function on appeals.or this type is not to substitute his personal 
opinion for. that of·the issuing authority, but·merely .. to determine 
whether reasonable. cause exists. for its op:inion and, if. so, to .. · 
affirm .irre~p~ctive of. his pers.onal views. Cf •. Broadley v. 
Clinton and Kling.er,. Bulletin 1245 1 ·Item l; .. Weiss v. Newark., .. Bul­
letin 1079, Item 1;.· Northend .. Tavern, Inc. v@ Northvale et ,.als. 1 
Bullet.in 493, Item.· 5 o ... 

"Another. argument-. raised by appellant's. c.ounsel in his· 
letter, and also suggested a_t the- hearing before the. respondent 

. _(although not·. included in the· petition or appeal) is ... that .the 
appellant 'would. be·willing .to divest himself of any interest in 
-the license 1 (in the event that. the action of· the- respondent. were 
reve:rsedJ •· .- . _ · · . : _: 

' . . . 
' . 

, . nt do .not believe. that· the facts and circumstances- of 
this case- ·warrant the exercise- of that .prerogative· by this 
Division since such actiontii'ffriS case would do violence -to. the 
principle. upon which the respondent apparently acted-. in its 
determination. 

· · - . "A similar request was made in .Downie Ve Somerdale, ... a.t 
the hearing before this Diyision (Bulle.tin 1135,- Item .. l)~ . In.. 
answer to the request the Director said: . 

'In effect, appellant is requesting. me to reverse 
respondent. rs action and to order renewal of the license 
so that an application.for transfer to another party 
may be considered. Were I to follow this procedur.e as 
a general practice, a. desirable reduction in the number 
of licensed.places would never be· accomplished .... In this. 
case respondent. might have renewed the licens.e .. on. con- . 
dition.that it be transferred to another person within 
a stated time. After the appeal was. filed .... respondent 
might have indicated .. its consent to a reversal by me for . 
such limited purpose. Instead, respondent· chose: to.: stand. · 

· . upon ·its. answer and the record of the. licensee •... I find; .. · 
· nothing .unreasonable or .. unduly harsh. in respondent.ts· 
action.•· · 

. "In Nordco, Inc0 Ve State, .supr§., a sim.ilar point,·:wa .. s ·. 
raised as· in this case when Nordco argued·. that the de.cision .should 
be·: reversed or modified because 'it was not ·afforded a. reasonable_ 
·opportunity to transfer its license .. and. realize.-.on the good··will 
built up by it in connectlon with.the. place where the tavern was· 

. loc~ted. Judge Clapp, speaking for the court, disposed of this 
contention in the following language: 

.• ••• we are not go~ng to hold, as a general matter, that 
the Division and the local board abuse.their discretion 
in.not allowing a licensee such.an opportunity when his 
application to renew his license ·is a.bout to be .rejected.• 

He held that such refusal did not reveal any abuse of discretion. 
R.R.· 1:5-3(b}; R.S~ 33:1-24, 38. . 

. . 11rn view of the violation which the respondent ·considered 
"of· grave· consequencey· and in view ~f the. recommendation .of. the . 

PolicE'. Department of the City of Newark that the subject·· license 
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be disapproved on the ground that the majority stockholder, by his 
·action was not· 'qualified to operate. a. tavern in the City of . 
·Newark•·, ·1t cannot be said that the motivations. whi~h resulted .in 
the determination of .the respondent constituted·manifest error or 
an abuse of discretion. Oak Inn1 Inc" v.· Elizabeth, Bulletin 
148.3, I.tem:4, aff 1d App. Div., July 12, 1963, not officially re-'· 
ported, reprinted in Bulletin 1523, Item 2; 279 Club,. Inc, v. . . 
Newark, Bulletin 1405, Item 2, aff'd 73 NuT. Super. 15, reprinted 
in Bulletin 1438; Item 1; Paul v. Brass Rail Liauors, 31 N.J, · 
Super. 211; Hornauer v8 .Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,. · 
40 N.-J •. Super. 501. · 

. . ''I. have.· carefully considered the transcript. a~d the com-
;i petent letter in support or appellant's po.sition .submit~ed. by· its· 
·.counsel, ~nd I conclude that the respondent exercised it~ discre­
:tion .reasonably and in the best interests ·of the community in its 
:.determination to deny renelilal of appella.nt 's license for the· .cur-
.. rent licens'ing period. · 

·· "Since the. appeilant has failed. to ·prove by a ·fair pre­
ponderance of the evidence· that the· action o.r. the respondent was 
-improper, . it is. recommended that- respondent 's. ·action be affirmed 
and· the appeal.herein be dismissed and the order extending the 
term of the licens·e be va.ca,ted. - Rule 6 of State Regulation No. ·. 
15." . . 

Pursuant to the .provisions. of Rule 14 .o·f 'state Regula-· 
tion No. -15, written exceptions to .the Hearer's·Report and wri.t­
ten argument in substantiation thereof were filed with me by the 
attorneys for appellant. Their request for oral argument has been 
dUly considered, is deemed unwarranted, ·and is accordingly denied. 

. . ' 

After c.arefully cons.idering the entire record -·herein, 
including the transcript of the proceedings, the exhibits, the 
Hearer •s Report and the exc.eptions to the said report, I concur . 
in the t.indings a.nd conclustons of the ·Hearer and. adopt his recom-
mendation. · · 

Accordingly, it is, on.this 14th day of ·November .1963,.' 
. . . . . . 

.ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of .. ,. the City of Newark in deny­
ing the appellant •s _application for -renewal- of its license for the: 
1963-64 licensing year be· and the same is.hereby affirmed,· and 
that the appeal herein. be and the same.is hereby dismissed; and 
it is further · 

. ORDERED .-that· my order· entered: on August 22, 1963,·:.extend-
ing the term of appellant's 1962.;...63.license_pending determination 
of the appeal .herein, be and the same :is hereby vacated~ effectiv·e · 
immediatel:r. · · ··. 

·.EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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· ~.:{ ..... : ·DI.SCIPLI·NARY · l?Il'OCEEDINGS ~ ·· LEWDNESS· ·AND IMMoAAL" ACTIVITY .: l· . · .. 

, < · · : (1ND$CENT ENTERTAINMENT}'.~ HOS'rESS ACT:IVITY ~ ERIOR SIMILAR 
. AND DISSIM!LAR RECORD. ~ NO REMISSION FOR . .PLEA ·ENTERED AT . 

. . ·'HEAR!lfG -.·L.I'CE~SE SUSPENDED .. ·FOR· 110 DAYS~: . . . - ·. ·; . · . 
. . . '... ~ ' . 

:} =. ·_'.;·· '-\:~l::ri":the. ·Ma.tte:r of Dis·ciplinary ·:. 
.,. ::_ Proceed1:ngs against "· · . . 

. . .. 
•.' 

.· ' .. · -. :.JOCKEY . CLUB'. ·~INC~- ' ' 
. t/a JOCK.EY CL~B . ._. 

) 

} CONCLUS.IONS · . 
5-7~T;J/2-9 s. Nortq .ca.rolina Ave. 

·Atlantic City, N •. J ... 

· .Hold"er ·or ·Plenary Retail Consl.lll1p.tion . ._ 
License. C~l39, .. issued .:by the Board' . · ·· 
.of Commissioners of the e1 ty of · 

~·-.··-:Atlantic City~ · 
•I 

) 

. ). 

:-) 

---~-----~~~--~~-~---~~~---~--~--~~~~--~~ 

AND .. ORDER· 

. . 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for Licerise:e. . . _ 
Edward F. Am~rose, Esq., Appearing ·ror . the Di Vi'sion ·or Alcoholic 

· · · · · Beverage Control. · 
., . . .... . . ··,·, 

.· · .. -~·THE._ ACTING. DIRECTOR:,. · ·r:.· 

··. ·.· ·.·.After partial hearirig, ·license.a pleaded·non vtD.t· to·:;: · ,, 
Qharges alleging that .on November..10~11, ·196~, it_N per111~tte~ 

. i~decent enterta+nment (strip teas.e · accoµipanied by suggestive .,. .. 
·._moveme~ts and_ posturing}, _in violation of Rule 5 ·of S.tate .· .. 
·Regulation No. 20, and, (2) permitted female entertain_ers to · 
. drink a·t the expense of male patrons, in violation of 1;\ule 22. 
of State ~egulation No~ 20~ . . . -

: . . . . . . . 

. . . Licensee ha'S a. previous. record of suspension of· license 
. (1) .:by. the. Director for the balance. ·of, it~ term, effective·· .. ·· . 
,_ ::'Janua,ry. 5_,· ·1959, for permitting apparent homosexuals ~nd foul · ·.· .. . · ·· 
·; .·lap.guage_,-on. the licensed premises (Re Jockey· Club, Inco, · .. ·. . . ._. .. .. 
.<.Bulletin ri259·, Item 5); (2) ·.by the municipal- issuing_ authority for ,-,:t-en. 
:"·.days_·,· e.f.fective June 24, 1960, ·for .. permitting apparent. homosexuals.'. 
- , on .. the· 1.icensed premises,. and· (3) . by 'the. Dir·~c·tor,.. for -seventy-five_< 
·days, .effectiye November 2s·, 1962;, for. permitting' aggravated 1n..::.'.. · .. ,.~" · 

· ... df:lcent· enter-tainment .and hos;tess activity on the licensed· premi·se.s -
. (Re 'Jo~.kei Club, Inc., Bulle1tin 1488, Item 1) ~ . . · . ··- .. : · ·,-. ·>:~ · " 

. . · Th~ minimtml sus_pen.sion ·customarily ·imposed for· a· f1r.st" ·. 
· offe!ls_e as :involved in the- first charge· is thirty days and for 
·that iri the second· charge twenty ,days, or. a. total .of fifty days·,~ 

, ·Re -Jockey· Club, Inc~, Billleti-n 1488, .Item 1 •.. However; where, .:as· 
. he·J;'e; . the offenses. charged are' second similar. offenses. within .. a . 

·.-·period qf five yea·rs, the ~niri:t.mum,; in_ accordance with··established·. · 
· ·policy,~·wj.11 _be doubled .to one hundred days, to ,which will be .· 

added ten· days by reason of the two previous suspensions for ·· .. ' .. 
:'.dissimilar.violation occurr_ing within··the past. five years··· ...... . 

· :. (Re Oliveri, Bulletin 1532, Ite~ 3), making a total suspension· o.f· ,,: : 
"one . hundred ten days. No remission will be· granted for 'the· plea : · .· .. · 

. , ___ ·entered after partial. hearing. ·Re Ten Acres. Inc., Bulletin. 1_5351 · 
... Item 7. · , .. · · 



-PAGE 8 

1963, 

BULLETIN 1543 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 18th day of November, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-139, ·issued by the Board of Commissi~ners of the City of 
Atlant~c City to· Jockey Club, Inc.'· t/a Jockey Cll).b, for premises 
5-7-71/2-9 S. North Carolina Avenue, Atlantic City, be-and the 
same is here~y suspended for one -hundred ten (110) days, · . 
commenc~ng at 7:00 a.m. ~onday, November 25, 196), and terminating 
at 7: 00 a .-mQ Saturday, March 14, 1964. · · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

§. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMO.S.EXUALS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

AN~HONY GEORGE CAPPUCCIO 
t/a THE PADDOCK· INN·· 
24 South Warren St. 
Trenton 8, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-177, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward A. Costigan, E~~~,.Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE. ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"The licensee pleads not guilty to a charge as follows: 

'On March 22, 29, 30, April 19 and 20, 1963, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed plac.e of 
business to be conducted in such manner as to become a 
nuisance in that you allowed, permitt·ed and suffered 
pe.rsons who appeared to be homosexuals, e.g., males 
impersonating females, in and upon your licensed premises; 
allowed, permitted and suffered such persons to frequent 
and congregate in and upon your licensed premises; and 
otherwise conducted your licensed place of business in a 
manner offensive to common decency and public morals; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20.' 

"Tl}.e factual setting for the Division's case was 
developed through the testim.ony of two ABC agents. Acting upon 
a specific assignment to investigate alleged homosexual: .. activities 
at the above licensed premises, they first entered the tavern on 
March 22, 1963, at about 9:15 p.m. During their stay, which was 
concluded at 10:45 p.m., they observed· ·that there were twenty-eight 
patrons at the height of activity, of whom seven were females and 
twenty-one were males. Ten of the males particularly attracted 
their attention because they congregated in one area at the rear 
of the bar and had characteristics, similar actions, demeanor and 
behavior. These were described as follows: Some of them would 
touch the others on the face and hands very 'lightly, softly;' 
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they looked at each other and fluttered their eyes ~:s they spoke;. 
· those who w.~re attached to another "would rtlh their· fingers through 

· li the hair of. thei:c: companion; they· spoke in high, lispy tones but 
in a soft manner.. As they walked, th~ir gait was a decided 
•e.ffeminate. gait; Vthey walked on the balls of :their feet. and .shifted· 
f:rom side to side in a swishy fash:L.on. ' .. 

. . ''They smoked their c·igarette-s in- a dainty, effernina te 
lllanner.; ; they used ·a limp wrist action when. iri .conversation. or· 

· e.ven whe·n si.tting ··.in a relaxed position wlth thelr elbow· ;·on .. th.e :" ·.: 
bar. In hoiding .their drinks. they extended their li·ttle fing.er_s:· · 
~nd .held .the ·.g_l.ass very _ef.feminately as. "they slpped. the c6nten'.ts 
of the: glass,_ · Even ln their· play at ·the bowling- machine·. they ·· ·. . · ·· 
fJ.ppeared ·to bowl in an effeminate manner, holding their .. ci~~r~ttes ... 
high as a female W:ould. . Based upon their actions·, m,anneri'Sms· .· > .· · 
and: demeanor, it. was .the ·opinion of the ag-ents. that they ·appeared 
;tq ·be'.m~les .who were. impersonating ·.females· ~nd '·I think they were· 
,fags_; or.··· .queers.·': . r ·'. ........ _: .. < ···' ~-<: . . . , . . . . . . .. : " .. 
. . . . . :·:. "Th·e.·::agents' r.eturned. to ~the .. liceb.s~d p.remises ·-i~te in·. the· 
.eivenirig o'r. March ··29th and stayed into ·the early morning of. March _ 
.)0, · 196'3~· They µiade note o'f ·the fact that .the. licensee .was. also . , 
: ·:tepdit1g·. bar on thfs .l1ight; assoc-lated Mi th him .was another·.· .. · 

. ;·J>artender ... '.known.· a_s. Larry.· . At. the _height· of the activity· there , . . 
,·,.·:we.re ··t~'ii.·~ty patrons-,· o~ whom ·twenty:...r1ve were. males and f~ve .. females • 

.o-r· thErm~le·s_, .... ·~.twenty :attracted their attention because ·they ·. ... · " ·· 
··mantf.e:~t~·~, ·tpe.·.same· be_havior· ·as· hereinabove described and.also 

.. ·c·ong·t·egate·d ·in~ one, gr~-gp at· the rear of'. the bar •. ··· The agent . 
-:.partictilarly · Il:Ote·d· on this night that . they sppke · in high-pi'tched, 
-lispy tones, and as they walked to and from the Juke box 'they 
swished their hips from side to side.' The agents also noted that 

. a. number of these were paired ·off in couples and were seateq close· 
to each o.ther and looked. into eac-p other ts eyes 'more effemina.tely ... 

. and sang . into e.a-ch other's face, face to face, as a femaie. would'. ,. 
'sirig p·erhaps to a ~ale •. ' · · · · . :.- : · · .. . .. 

t. '• •• 1 ' ' • •' • .·:,:·'.I • •':: '> ', ' •',• .,· ., • 

· ·:::. ·.:/··:>, ··_,·:;<.>~:.;rt.at{. ~~e·~-,6cc~·si-or{'.~n .·thfs. · ~~~riing:·, ··~·· y~lirtg .patr9~1. ci~~·e·-:·- .<·>. :·':_·_: ;.·· 
· ... :-->·ipto·- the·.·.;premi.ses .and apparently ·_was. suspect.ed of bei.ng an .. ABC .=.:-<.·· .:. : . . 
-;;: .. >.a:gent~.'. ··On~:>or·· ·the'· ap·parerit._.:hbmosexuaTs seat.ed near one. ··or .. the:;·~ .. ,.>. . ::_ .'"~.·: 
/~·~.-JiBC: ·a:gents. wa_s··. heard 'to say,-· 'I'. ~hink:.:.tha t ·he's ttn ABC ·man',-.~ ... O -. ·:· .: ~ .. ·,-: :. ·.: 
;_ ··and another apparent ho.mosexual replied; ·1oh, 11F ·him,.' I•m·.·: .:' :;. . .. 

behaving·_ my·self •' · One .. of 'th~. agents then commented to Larry · ·:,.: -... _., .. · 
: (.~he_·,bartend~r}, ·.,r._·see .. ~hat·you• _hew~ -all· the. girls ··down· at.,ioti.r' a·n(l 
.. or;: the. ·bar.r.but r·wouldn't ·wan·t to danc·e with ·that kindo' _ ... ·: ·· · · ,,. 
Replied ·Larry laughingly, 'Yes .. ,· I do.' . . - · · · · 

" ~ '- . ' ·,~·· 

, .: .• \, ·~ ; ,,·: 11Az:l1it1 e fat~z..: in· l~e e~en1rig • one of .the'. ag e~t S · ask~Cf . 
. :·the.''. riceiis,e·er ·:_,1/vnei:e do' all .the'·'fags ,.cqme: from?•.· 'tq whie~ '.the,·::< 
··licensee· answered,~ 'From here and from there~ ' The agent tnen" : .· 
asked. when some real girls. were going to come. to the· place, and··.:'. .. 

· the .ll~ensee ·assured. him that he. expected ·some real· girlsi ·•.not .· ·. 
fags'' on the following week., •. .·. .· .·. . ·.'· ·,/ ·.. ·.· .. '.; . ' 

. ··:: .. .-_. ~ .. · · .. · ·-"The last visit was made by -thes~ agents on, the. ~vening 
of April 19th extending into·the early morning of ~pril 20th. 

·.After the agents. were in the pr~mises ·for 8: while, it-· became . : . 
quite. pbyious to· them that:·they had.been recognizea_·a·s such· ... ,.· .. :. 

'·)1gents because they we.re. 1iso.lated• .from the rest·.ofthe patrons~.- .. 
. ···who .. had been fore~war·ned_'of their presence. :.on this occasion···.·.~ 
',_~.-there were-twenty-four patrons at the height or·activity, twenty 
· of whom were' males. Of· tht's number seventeen o·r the males 

seated in the .rear portion of the bar fitted the description of -
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apparent homosexuals as hereinabove described. 

· · "After ·it became very clear that they had been re·co..gnized, 
the agents engaged in a conversation with the licensee and 
questidned him about the 'fags' in the rear portion of the bar. 
The licensee stated that he wasn't interested in what acts they 
committed ·outside the premises 'as long as they behaved themselves 
~hile in the "premises.' The· agent then advised him.that, so long 
as these. 'fags' came into the place, they wouldn't have regular 
girls come into his establishment. The licensee then stated that · 
he didn't care about that a.s long as he had the business and they 
behaved themselves. When it was pointed out that those persons 
were definitely 'fags,' the agent testified that the licensee 
shouted, 'how do you know that they are fags? Can.I tell 
positively that they are fags, and that if I can't I· should keep 
my mouth shut--I should be quiet.• · 

"At 12:30 a.m. on April JO, 1963, agents followed the 
licensee to the exterior of the premises and identified themselves. 
In a di$cussion regarding the nature of the activity, the licensee 
stated that he was aware that the prior owner had a record of 1 

homosexual activity on these premises; that in fact, since he bought 
the license, he 'threw out• six of these apparent homosexuals who were 

'acting up• and wouldn't allow them to come in. So far as the others· 
were concerned, as long as they behaved themselves he permitted them 
to .patronize the tavern. He also· pleaded ignorance of the fact that 
he was not permitted to allow the congregation of apparent homo~ 
sexuals as long as theybehaved them.selves. 

"On cros·s examination it was developed- that Agent D did 
not have any particular training in psychology or had taken any 
courses pertaining to homosexuality •. However, he 'Stated that he 
had been with the Division for four years; had participated in a 
nillnber of investigations of alleged homosexual activity for this 
Division, and had had some experience even prior to becoming 
a$SOciated in his present capacity in observing apparent homosexuals. 

"The agent admitted that these apparent homosexuals were 
·on their best behavior and 'didn't flaunt their perversions in a 
loud manner.' He was asked to define what he meant by 1lispy 1: in 
describing the tone of voice in which these apparent homosexuals · 
spoke. He defined it as follows: •They us~ a lispy tone and th~t 
would be when they carry out the "S's" and words they are talking 
about in an effeminate manner. The only way to say it is like a 
very effeminate person would talk.' He also described the rolling 
of their eyes as follows: 'I.said on some I saw their eyes roll 
and the fluttering of eyelashes in a very effeminate manner.' 

"It should be noted that the testimony ·or ABC agent S 
on direct examination was, by stipulation 9f counsel, entirely 
corroborative of the testimony of Agent D. On cross examination 
he m,erely admitted that none of the apparent homosexuals · 
had •propositioned' him nor did he directly question them on the 

occasion of his visits to these premises. 

"Testifying on behalf of tbe. license~, Hugh E. Langcaskey,. 
a detective employed by the Police Department of Trent.on, stated 
that he recalled the investigation resulting in the susp~:p.sion of 

·license of the former licensee of these premises for similar 
violation (Re Hai§., Bulletin 1342., Item 1). After the present 
licensee took possession of these premises on March 12, 1963, this 
witness visited the said premises on one occasion and observed 
that there were three patrons in the tavern, all of whom wer~ 
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known to. him· personally. H:e._·.:~rould also ·•drop in to -·~~e. wh.o was 
in the place w occasionally o'.n: a. Friday evening or a Saturday 
evening ·when ·he W~S workingj"· and didn't ·Observe any. illeg~l ·· .. 
activity. He particularly no'~ed that on a Saturday· ~vening, when 
th~re wa.s a 'grand opening 1 ' he foUn.d the place ·extreme~y · crow~ed" 
and the p~tronage consisted m6s~ly .of local busihe$smen. O~ cross 

. examination· he admitted that he was .not present on the nights 
set forth in the charge herein or, if he did visit there, he was 
th~r~ for just a few minute.s. .He added that he was positively not 

.in "the premises on the night of April 19th or ·the early morning of 
Apri.1 20th. He was then asked with respect to the particular night 
on which the detective testified as to the large number· of patrons 
that visited these premise~ in:· the following way: 

•Q Then, my quest.ion is on that particular night 
did you _see a:p.y .persons in there who appeared to 
you to be homosexuals? 

A.I couldn't say on that night. 

Q You couldn't say? 

A I couldn't really say_ that nightoV 

. "Anthony George :Cappuccio (the licensee), testifying in 
'defense of the charge herein,, generally denied its esse_ntia,1 
allegations. More specifically·, he stated that, when . the ABC 
agents accused him of having •a bµnch of fags all the way down the· 
line,' he replied, •You'd. better· shut your mouth unless you can. 

·prove it.' · He also asserted that, after he purchased this tavern 
from Mrs. "Haje, he did his· be~t to· cleari about sixteen or seventeen 

· out of there and, if'_there. are --any more l·eft in there, he doesn't know 
.iWho they are. · He in.sis te"d ·.that he ·could not tell who was a female 
impersonator and that, if· he tried .to accuse '"them, they would 
probably sue him. · 

"On cross examination he stated that he had been 
engaged in the alcoholic bever~ge industry for about six months, 
and prior to that had been a butcher. He again vigorously denied 
that there were any so-ca·11ed :·'fags' in his premises and he .insisted 
that, when he was accused of .. having these apparent homosexuals, he 
told the agents that th.ey had better prove it by identifying them. 
However, those persons who were poi~ted out by the agents were,·in .. 
his opinion, normal people and··did rtot fit the des~ription of 
apparent homosexuals. He was. ·then asked whether he would c-onclude 
that persons possessed of the characteristics, ·mannerisms and . 
behavior .described by the ABC agents might •possibly· be, homosexuals' 
and he answered, 'Well,_who am I to prove·that? After 'all I holg 
a cigarette this, way. :J: flick it this way. I'm one too?' The 
·witness insisted that in his entire lifetime he came into -c6ntact 

. with only one homosexual. Finally, the witness denied that the 
persons fitting the descrippions given by the agents ever came 
into his tavern on the nights in question. 

"Alexander S. Engi, testifying on behalf ·of the licensee, 
.stated that he frequents the licensed premises every night and did· 
not see any apparent homosexuals on th~ premise~. 

"In rebuttal testimony,'. both agents stated that the 
licensee-informed them that, after he purchased these premises and' 
toolc .over the· license, he threw ·out of the premises six or seven 
of the homosexuals who were" •acting up.' The licensee also info·rmed 

·them that he was well aware of the fact that -Mrs. !ffaje-'.s license 
had been suspended for. permitting the congregation of homosexuals 
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and that he was trying to do the best that he could to remedy the 
situation; he felt, however, that, as long' as they were behaving . 
them.selves, they 'couldn't help the:µisel ves being what they were.! 

. . "I have detailed much o:C' the testimony of both· the 
~witnesses for the nivision·and of. the licensee in order to develop 
an objective perspective of the facts upon which the charge herein 
is.based. My.·careful analysis and evaluation of the.testimony,. 
togethe;r with my observation of the demeanor of the·witnesse.s as 

·they ~estified at the hearing, lead me to the considered conviction 
that the· version as presented by the agents of what transpired 
o.n the dates in question is a credible, forthright and true version. 

"-On. the contrary; I was singularly unimpressed with the· 
credibility and. the demeanor of the licensee. He ope.rates under 
the mistaken impression that the congregation of apparent· homo­
sexuals is perfectly permissible as long as they don't commit; any 
overt acts or c.ause a disturbance. The authority is so we11. . 
established as·not to require citation for the premise that overt 
acts_ need not be CoIQ.ID.ittec;l nor are they the true measure in 
determining whether the pertinent rule has been violated. TJ1e 
licensee 'at one point testified that he has only met one homo- :.·. ·. r_ • ' 

sexual in his entire life. Yet, on the other hand, he asserts that,. 
after he purchased. the licensed premises from Mrs. Haj e, he 'cleaned -. . · 
out'_· at least sixteen or seventeen homosexuals who were habitues of · 
these premises. · 

"The 1.icensee knew that these premises had had a . . . .' 
reputation for permitting the congregation of apparent homosexuals~ 
This was a poorly kept secret. It thus became the obligation and 

. prime responsibility of the licensee to see to it that this type 
of violation was not repeated on these premises after· he assumed. 
operation·thereof. But if he was going to continue to operate upon 
the premise that.:these apparent homosexuals could not be evicted 
unless.there was positive proof that they were homosexuals, then, 
of course, .this condition .would never be changed.· 

_ ·"The licensee has reiterated that he had no way· of proving 
that these apparent homosexuals were in.fa.ct homosexuals and · 
admitted. that he stated to the· agents that, unless they could· prove· ... 
,the fact, he should. not be charged with such offense. However,.-· · 
if the. description of the manner, conduct and characteristic's .of . 
these apparent homosexuals as given by the agents is accurate, 
then it was the duty of the licensee to _recognize that these 

· persons were apparent ho.mosexuals, as charged.. The test,imony also ·. 
is persuasive. that the bartender employed py the licensee was ·rully · 
a:Ware · o·f· the _.fact that these large numbers of persons congregating . · 
_in the rear portion of the bar and acting in the manner as described_' 
.hereinabove were apparent·homosextials. The conversation which .. r·have ... 
set forth hereinabove buttresses t:hat conclusion. I am .equally. 
persuaded that the licensee was fully aware of their presence and, in 
the· interest of doing more business, permitted that condition to 
exist and to continue. · 

"In a letter to the Director, supplementing the oral. 
su.mmation at the conclusion of the hearing, counsel for the licensee· 

·advocates that the licensee has not been·given enough time to· 
. ~completely convert the type of trade at this well known location;' : 
that more time should have been given to the licensee or some warning 
shoui_d have been given to him hefore he was actually charged as 
pereinabove; •tha·t at least two or· three months should be allowed · 
a new licensee under these circumstances _to convert the previous 
type ·or business before charges are made against him for violations 
which ·he has not caused.' This reasoning must, of course, be 
sumrnar;tly rejected. As was pointed out irt Re Polka Club, Inc., 
Bulletin .~045, Item 6: 
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'Rig.id ·enforcement of the regulations · ••• is essential . 
to the preservation of decency and 'the prot,ecti~n.'.·of . 
the public morals ·~··' 

"Since :the licen~ee was well aware~of .the· conditions 
, ·: that existed',. h.~ s'hould have acted with determina.tion, firmness' 

and promptnes:? .. and not have ·suffered the condition to continue.· . 
. .. ·As Justice· Jayille, speaking for the court in In re 17 Club,, Inc~,· -

26 N .• J. Super. 43, at Po 52, said:. · · · 

'The governmental power extensively to super.vise 
the conduct of the liquor business and to confine·· 

·the conduct of that business to reputable licensees 
" who .will manage it in a reputable manner has · 

,; ' 
'• I ~· uniformly been accorded broad and-liberal judicial . ' ,. 

· . support. ' · · · · 
,,,. .... 

";·~':.: ·YII am. further· convinced 'that ·the licensee wa~ fully·:: ·" 
.... awar·e .of,:~h~ conduct, mannerisms and behavior of apparent homo~·<·.··:'<·.:,,, ... 
··.: ·.sexuals·:.~~ oth~rwis.e, he would. not have excluded the sixteen . 

· · :or· seventee·n-.of the· more flagrant violators from his premises, as 
.-he testified·. ·It is also clear that he should have been able .to· . ·. · 

.. ·.·recognize. that the large numbers of persons congregated at the rear." 

. of the bar were apparent homosexuals, as described. As the court · 
: .stated in ·Paddock Bar, Inc. v. Division .of Alcoholic Beverage ~.' · 
·:cor:itrol, 46 N.J. Supero 405 (App. Div. 1957).:-. · . · .. -: .. ·· 

·,. _·' 

. ',: ~ '.. , -: .· . ' . 

. CJ 

'If. the evidence here failed adequately to prove 
that the described patrons were in fact homo­
sexuals, it certainly proved that they had.the 
conspicuous ·guise, demeanor, carriage, ind.· 
appearance of such personalities. It is often in" 
·the plumage that we identify the bird. The 
psychiatrist constructs his deductive conclusions 
largely upon the ostensible personality behavio:r.- · 

...... :: ·· and ~natural· manneri_sms of the patient.' · "·,. 
·. _·, _._. 

. _ "The mannerisms and behavipr of the individuals<<. . · · · .. 
described by .the agents clearly come within the· purview· of that·:". "· · 
definition~- While it is true that these individuals did not wear" . 
fema-le. ·garb:, such garb is not necessary for the finding that they:"­

.· were . apparent homosexual$. Re Kaczka and Trobiano, Bulletin. 10()3·:, ... 
. Ite~ 1.; Re.'Rutgers Cocktail Bar, A Corp., Bulletin 1133; Item 2e._., 

.. · .. ·,. 1 ' . ' . 

. . '·'As the Dire.ctor stated in Re Hoover, Bulletin 15,21., 
I.tem· l: .. · ;. 

': : ·./ 

·, •·, 

- ·-•.Proper "liquor control, bearing in .mind. that· otir.,·, · 
· primary responsibility is to protect the public . 
welfare, dictates that the congregating of 

.homosexuals or apparent homosexuals or males·· 
impe.rsonating females on licensed premises. be: 
staunchly.proh~bited. The situation disclosed 
by the r'ecords in this case constitutes a .,, 
nuisance and, as such, is a clear violation of 

··Rule 5· of State Regulation Np. 20 as alleged 
in the charge.' 

.,.,, . :Xo.'p_ermit ·such persons to congregate in large numbers on .lice.nsed. 
,. premises is'· itself detrimental to the public welfare. and· tends to· 

· ~ncourage them to ·carry on their unnatural practices.. In addition, 
. inno.cent ·members of the .public frequenting such premises, by being 
._ .· exposed to ·these condi ti011s, may well be advers.ely .affected. 
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"After reviewing the evidence, the exhi bi t:s and the 
·oral and written arguments of counsel, I conclude that the 
Division ha·s established the truth of the charge by ·a fair . 

. prepond_erance o{ the believable evidence. I recommend that the 
li.oense·e be· found guilty of the ~aid charge. 

"Licensee has no prior adjudicated record. . I fur.-ther 
recommend that, in view of the relatively large number of 
apparent homosexuals without evidence of any ov·ert acts of. 
indecency, an order be entered suspending the license.for a 
period.of sixty days. Re Rutgers Co"cktail Bar, A Corp., 
supra-; Re Kobble, Bulletin 1529, Item 2;: Re Ashen, Bulletin 
1495, Item 7." 

Pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo. 16, the. 
attor.ney for the licensee filed written exceptions to the 

· Hearer's Report, .supported by writ ten arguments thereto •. 

. Having carefully consider.ea all the evidence, argument 
of the att6rneys, the Hearer.'s Report and the written exceptions . 
. and arguments filed by the attorney for the licensee, I -concur 
in the findings. and conclusions· of the Hearer and adopt them .. 
as my conclusions herein. · · 

·. Accor_dingly, it is, on this 18th day of Novembe~, 196.3, 
.1 ,·. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. C-177, 
issued by the City.Council of the City of Trenton to Anthony 
George Cappuccio, t/a The Paddock Inn, for premises 24 South. . 

·warren Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby. suspended for 
.sixty ($0) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.·Manday, November 25; ·_ 
1963, and terminating at 2:00 aom. Friday, January_ 24, 19~4· .· 

EMERSON A. TSCHU~P 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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LABELED - ~LICENSE' SU.SP END .. ~D -FOR _ io .. DAYS'f. _LESS:· 5 .. FOR .P·L:EA ~ 

I~ 1the Matter of Disciplinary 
_Pr,~ceedings against · 

, ·PAUL ·PINTO . 

. :), ~ ' 

) 

t/a SHADow·. c'LUB 
55 -Durant Avenue 

) CONCLUSIONB 
AND ORDER· 

Clifton-,. N •. J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ·) 
Licen.se · C-103, issued by the Municipal 
Boa~d of Alcoholi.c Beverage Control of . ) 
the City of Clifton. . . 
------~---..,------·------- ... .-.-----·----·---... ·----~ . I . ' 

. ; 

F:r.iend, Friend & Martin, Esqs.-, by Israel Friend, Esq.;·Attorneys 
-- · ·_. , · : · for Licensee.· · 

D~v~d S. Piltzer,i...Esq.; Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic' 
. : . , : Beverage Control. · 

BY THE~ ACTING .. DIRECTOR: 
/\ 

.. '·· .. · .·:Lice~se.e pleads non vult· to a charge alleging that ·on· 
·October 8, 19,63,. h~ p~ssessed an alcoholic beverage in orie bottle 
bearing a label which.did. not truly describe its contents,.in 

. viola ~~on., ~f Ru~e .27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Ab~ent prior record, the license will. be 1suspended .for .· 
·ten days, ~ith remissiori of five days for the plea enter§d; · . : 

, leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Canopt Club, ·Inc.,· 
Bulletin 1536, Item .s.:. -, . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day· of November, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-103, 
issued ·by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of · 
the City of Clifton to Paul Pinto, t/a Shadow Club, for _premis·es 
·55 Durant Avenue, Clifton, be and the same is hereby suspenO,ed for 
five ·(5) d~ys, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, December 2, i963; 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, December 7, 19~3. · 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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.5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 'TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS_ 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·JOSEPH R. WOJASGUK 
t/a LOCUST.BAR & GRILL 
32 Locust Avenue 
Wallington, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons-µmption . ) 
License C-42, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Wallington. ) 
-----------·-----------111199i-.... -_. _ _. ... --.-----------·-------
Licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING . DIRECTOR·: 

. ~icensee pleads !!.Qn vult to a charge alleglng that on 
October 28, 1963, he possessed an alcoholic beverage in.one 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, 

··in v~olation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. _20 • 

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
·ten,days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Canopy Club, Inc., 
Bulletin 1536, Item 8:~ · 

1963, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Nove~ber, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-42, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to 
Joseph R. Wojascuk, t/a Locust Bar & Grill, for premises 32 Locust 
Avenue, Wallington, be and the same is hereby suspended for five 
(5) days-, commencing at 3:00 a.m .. Monday; December 2, 1963, · 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, December 7, .196J. . 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 1 · · 

. ACTING DIRECTOR 

6. · . STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

···Trenton Malt Beverage Co. 
80 Parker Ave. · 
Trenton, N. J .. 
:Application filed December 26, 1963 for person-to-person 
transfer of Limited Wholesale License WL-'60 from Trenton 
Beverage Company. 


